GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2463
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 20, 2021

IDENTIFICATION OF CITIES UNDER AMRUT

NO. 2463. SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 33 cities have been identified under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation
and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details of cities identified, district-wise;

(c) the details of physical targets set and achieved since the identification of cities, city-wise;
and

(d) whether there are any slippages and, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. District-wise list of 33 cities of the State of Andhra Pradesh selected under
Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme is given at

ANNEXURE - L.

(c) & (d): City-wise details of progress of AMRUT projects taken up in the State of Andhra
Pradesh is given at ANNEXURE — I1.

Against the approved plan size of 32,890 crore for AMRUT projects, State of Andhra
Pradesh has taken up 226 projects worth 33,334 crore of which 100 projects worth X740 crore have
been completed. Overall, works worth 22,196, crore have been physically completed which is 76
per cent of the plan size. State of Andhra Pradesh has taken up projects in excess of approved plan
size. In such case, the entire excess expenditure shall be borne by the State itself.
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Further, against the target to provide 7.29 lakh water tap connections to achieve universal
coverage of water supply and 1.31 lakh sewer connections to achieve substantial sewerage network
coverage in AMRUT cities of the State of Andhra Pradesh, 3.45 lakh water tap connections and
5.35 lakh new sewer connections (including household coverage under septage management) have

been provided.

Projects have delayed due to long gestation period of certain water supply and sewerage
and septage projects and nation-wide lockdowns imposed due to Covid-19 pandemic.
Implementation of the projects have gathered pace post lock down. The projects taken up by the
States /Union Territories (UTs) under AMRUT will be supported up to March, 2023.
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ANNEXURE- I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2463 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 20 DECEMBER 2021
REGARDING “IDENTIFICATION OF CITIES UNDER AMRUT”:

District-wise list of 33 cities of the State of Andhra Pradesh selected under Atal Mission

for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme

# Name of the City District in which city is located
1 Adoni Kurnool

2 Amravati Guntoor

3 Ananthpur Ananthapuramu
4 Bhimavaram West Godavari
5 Chilakalaruipeta Guntur

6 Chittoor Chittoor

7 Dharmavaram Srikakulam

8 Eluru West Godavari
9 Gudivada Krishna

10 Guntakal Ananthapuramu
11 Guntur Guntur

12 Hindupur Ananthapuramu
13 Kadapa Y SR Kadapa
14 Kakinada East Godavari
15 Kavali Nellore

16 Kurnool Kurnool

17 Machilipatnam Krishna

18 Madanpalle Chittoor

19 Nandyal Kurnool

20 Narasaraopeta Guntur

21 Nellore Nellore

22 Ongole Prakasam

23 Podattur YSR Kadapa
24 Rajahmundry East Godavari
25 Srikakulum Srikakulam
26 Srikalahasti Chittoor

27 Tadepalligudem West Godavari
28 Tadipatri Ananthapuramu
29 Tenali Guntur

30 Tirupati Chittoor

31 Vijayawada Krishna

32 Visakhapatanam Visakhapatnam
33 Vizianagaram Vizianagaram
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ANNEXURE- II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) AND (d) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2463 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 20 DECEMBER 2021
REGARDING “IDENTIFICATION OF CITIES UNDER AMRUT”:

City-wise details of progress of AMRUT projects taken up in the State of Andhra Pradesh

(Amount in X crore)

SI. Work Completed Contract Awarded Total
No. City Nos. Amount Nos. Amount Nos. | Amount

1 | Adoni 4 18.35 4 23.68 8 42.03
2 | Anantapur 4 10.42 5 44.09 9 54.51
3 | Bhimavaram 2 1.18 4 74.22 6 75.4
4 | Chilakaluripet 3 52.19 4 111.97 7 164.16
5 | Chittoor 4 69.83 2 173.23 6 243.06
6 | Dharmavaram 1 0.46 7 55.7 8 56.16
7 | Eluru 3 6.61 4 33.51 7 40.12
8 | Gudivada 2 1.17 4 53.28 6 54.45
9 | Guntakal 2 3.13 6 42.27 8 454
10 | Guntur 2 1.58 3 52.99 5 54.57
11 | GVMC 4 73.31 4 160.72 8 234.03
12 | Hindupur 2 62.01 3 118.51 5 180.52
13 | Kadapa 2 0.27 7 175.8 9 176.07
14 | Kakinada 6 126.81 1 19.75 7 146.56
15 | Kavali 3 19.93 3 57.48 6 77.41
16 | Kurnool 2 1.4 6 143.14 8 144.54
17 | Machilipatnam 3 18.81 5 61.31 8 80.12
18 | Madanapalle 4 4.52 4 35.24 8 39.76
19 | Nandyal 3 39.81 5 134.64 8 174.45
20 | Narasaraopet 4 7.1 1 11.02 5 18.12
21 | Nellore 2 1.39 5 124.57 7 125.96
22 | Ongole 5 54.39 3 89.34 8 143.73
23 | Proddatur 2 30.69 3 107.65 5 138.34
24 | Rajahmundry 4 4.33 3 92.76 7 97.09
25 | Srikakulam 3 5.43 5 74.88 8 80.31
26 | Srikalahasti 3 3.2 3 22.78 6 25.98
27 | Tadepalligudem 3 1.27 6 69.97 9 71.24
28 | Tadpatri 1 40.8 4 93.49 5 134.29
29 | Tenali 3 2.11 2 27.97 5 30.08
30 | Tirupati 4 41.8 6 168.01 10 209.81
31 | Vijayawada 6 4.51 2 124.02 8 128.53
32 | Vizianagaram 4 30.98 2 15.98 6 46.96
33 | Amravati* - - - - - -
Grand Total 100 739.79 126 2593.97 | 226 3333.76

* Government of Andhra Pradesh has not taken any AMRUT project in the city of Amravati.
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